

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 12-56566, 13-55048

DARYOUSH JAVAHERI

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Defendant-Appellee

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
D.C. No. 10-cv-05152-GW-PLA
Consolidated with
D.C. No. 11-cv-10072-ODW-FFM
(Honorable Otis D. Wright)

DOUGLAS GILLIES, ESQ
CA Bar No. 53602
3756 Torino Drive,
Santa Barbara, CA 93105
(805) 682-7033
Email: douglasgillies@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant
DARYOUSH JAVAHERI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. CHASE AND CRC WERE NOT AUTHORIZED TO INITIATE FORECLOSE ON THE WELLWORTH PROPERTY	1
A. The Substitution of Trustee (Wellworth) was a forgery	1
B. Javaheri has standing to object to forged, robo-signed documents without alleging tender.....	5
C. A Missing Collateral File indicates that Chase is not authorized to foreclose.	8
D. Conflicting evidence raises a substantial issue whether Chase acquired any interest in Javaheri’s Note.	9
II. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING JAVAHERI’S REQUEST TO ADD WILLIAM PAATALO AS AN EXPERT WITNESS (WILSHIRE). ..	11
A. Paatalo’s Declaration was timely for purposes of the motion for summary judgment.....	11
B. Striking the Paatalo declaration prevented the Court from deciding Javaheri’s case on the merits, and less drastic sanctions were available. ..	16
III. CHASE AND CRC WERE NOT AUTHORIZED TO INITIATE FORECLOSURE ON THE WILSHIRE PROPERTY	18
A. The loan was not transferred to Chase, LaSalle, or Bank of America.	18
B. The Assignment of Deed of Trust (Wilshire) was void	21

C. The Court erred in taking judicial notice of the truth of recitations of fact in the Assignment of Deed of Trust (Wilshire)..... 23

D. There is a factual dispute whether Javaheri’s note was in default. 24

IV. JAVAHERI’S CLAIMS FOR QUASI CONTRACT, DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF REMAIN VIABLE..... 26

V. STATE ACTION INVOKES DUE PROCESS 27

VI. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adriana Intern. Corp. v. Thoeren</i> (9 th Cir. 1990) 913 F.2d 1406.....	14
<i>Apao v. Bank of N.Y.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 324 F.3d 1091.....	27
<i>Baltodano v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (2011 Dist. Ct. Nevada) No. 2:10-cv-2062 ...	17
<i>Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 885 F. Supp. 2d 964	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> (1986) 477 US 317	25
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Services of Nebraska</i> (1st Cir. 2003) 708 F.3d 282.....	5
<i>Fjelstad v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 762 F.2d 1334.....	15
<i>Frontline Med. Assocs. v. Coventry Health</i> (C.D. Cal. 2009) 263 F.R.D. 567	17
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America</i> (2013) 218Cal.App.4th 1079	6
<i>Herrera v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1366.....	23
<i>Lester v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank</i> (N.D. Cal. 2013) 926 F.Supp.2d 1091.....	8
<i>Payne v. Exxon Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 121 F.3d 503	15
<i>Ramírez v. Sánchez Ramos</i> (1st Cir. 2006) 438 F.3d 92	2
<i>Reinagel v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> (5th Cir. 2013) 722 F.3d 700.....	6
<i>Salcido v. Aurora Loan Services</i> (C.D. Cal. 2012) 2012 WL 123280	24
<i>Saldate v. Wilshire Credit Corp.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2010) 686 F. Supp. 2d 1051	27
<i>Subramani v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2013) 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156556.....	7
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 585 F.3d 1247.....	15
<i>United States v. McConney</i> (9th Cir. 1984) 728 F.2d 1195.....	15
<i>Wendt v. Host Intern., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 125 F.3d 806.....	17
<i>Wong v. Regents of University of California</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 410 F. 3d 1052.....	13
<i>Wyle v. R.J. Reynolds Industries, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 709 F.2d at 589	16
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 693 F. 3d 1076.....	15

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code §2934a(a)(1).....3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....25

TREATISES

4 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2003) Deeds of Trust, §10:2127, 8

**I. CHASE AND CRC WERE NOT AUTHORIZED TO INITIATE
FORECLOSE ON THE WELLWORTH PROPERTY**

A. The Substitution of Trustee (Wellworth) was a forgery

The Substitution of Trustee purporting to substitute California Reconveyance Co. (“CRC”) in place of Chicago Title Company as Trustee of the Wellworth Deed of Trust was executed with a forged signature of Deborah Brignac. ER 242 (Second Amended Complaint, p. 242 ¶¶ 36-37).
